SEMI-HERMETIC RECIPROCATING
COMPRESSORS

TWO STAGE ADDENDUM
Installations and start-up instructions

NMONYITEPMETUYHBIE 2-X
CTYNEHYATbIE NMOPLUHEBBLIE
KOMIMPECCOPBDI

NHCTPYKLUMM MO MOHTaXy W 3anyCcKy

®
FTEC_432_21_03 [ekabps, @ﬁ I] I] | I]

2021/ December, 2021



COJIEP’)KAHUE

10
101
10.2
10.3
104
10.5
10.6
10.7
10.8
10.9

OBYXCTYTMNEHYATAA KOMIMPECCOPHAA CUCTEMA
MOOKIMIOYEHWE MI1ATbI YMPABNEHUA BIMPLICKOM
OIIEKTPUYECKOE MOAKITIOYEHNE

MOHTAX

KOMMMEKT NOCTABKWN

KOH®UIYPALIMWN YMPABITEHNA

OIIEKTPUYECKME CXEMbI

ONATHOCTUKA

NPAMOE YTIPABJTIEHUE

YCTPOWCTBO 3ALWTLI OBUFATENA

INDEX

10
101
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
10.6
10.7
10.8
10.9

Pag. 2

TWO-STAGE COMPRESSOR SYSTEM
INJECTION CONTROL CARD (ICC) WIRING

ELETTRICAL WIRING
INSTALLATION

EXTENT OF DELIVERY
CONTROL CONFIGURATIONS
WIRING DIAGRAMS
DIAGNOSTIC CONTROL

DIRECT CONTROL

MOTOR PROTECTION DEVICE

FTEC432_21_03_IE



Mepen  cHoproit M WUCMONb30BaHMEM  Kommpeccopa
BHMMATENbHO ~ MPOYTUTE  WHCTPYKLUMIO,  3TO  MO3BOAWUT
npefoTBPaTUTh  HEMPaBW/bHOE  WCMO/b30BaHWE — U3Aenns,

npesoTBpaTUTL MpUYMHEHWE Bpeda Belam WM AAM, C
BO3MOKHbIMW NOCAEACTBUAMM, BNAOTH [0 NETABHOMO UCXOAR.
Cobntoaaite npasuia TeXHUKM Be30nacHOCTU, cofepalimeca
B A@HHOW MHCTPYKUMKW. HacToALas MHCTPYKLMA BCeraa A0MKHa
COMPOBOMX/AATb KOMNPECCOp OT MPOW3BOANUTENA A0 KOHEYHOro

nosb3osare/iA.
0O603HayYeHNe MHCTPYKLMIM Mo be3onacHOCTM
MpeaynpexaeHune obLuiero xapakrepa

Wnu Mepa NpeAoCTOPOXHOCTU.
Cepbe3Has ONnacHOCTb.

VAN

wwwirascold.it

INFORMATION

Before assembling and using the compressor read the
instructions carefully, this will prevent the improper use of the
product to prevent damage to things or persons, with possible
consequences, even lethal. Observe the safety guidelines
contained in these instructions. These instructions must always
accompany the compressor from the manufacturer to the end
user.

Identification of safety instructions

General warning or cautionary measure to be
observed. Serious hazard.
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10. ABYXCTYNEHYATbIE
KOMNPECCOPHbIE CUCTEMbI

TeKyLan Bepcvsl 4/151 Komnpeccopos 2V U 27,

10. TWO STAGE COMPRESSOR
SYSTEMS

Current versionfor 2V and 2Z compressors

Crapas Bepcust/ Old version

Injection point
MopT ans

BcacbiBatowmii
KnanaH

Suction valve

CxeMbl cUCTeM OXNaxKaeHUA C nepeoxnaxgeHnem
HKNAKOCTU U 6e3 Hero.

1 BaaciBarowmiknanaH Suction valve

2. BcacbiBatowwmii KonnekTop- Suction chamber

3[anoral4icynerm-1ststage compressorheads

4lonoskaléicynermt- 1dtstagecompressorheads

5.fonoska2+ictyneru- 2ndstagecompressor head

6. Hart bl KnanaH - Dischargevalve

7. Jvrva 24icyneqn 2ndstagecompression line

8. Macnootaenmrens- Oil separator

9. Bosspatmacsia- Oil return

10. KoHpeHcatop- Condenser

11. dunsTp ocywmTens- Filter dryer

12. Mepeoxnagutents-Liquid subcooler

13, ConeHovprbiikmanaH Solenoid valve

14. CmotpoBoe cTekno- Sight gass

15. Tepmoperyvpyrolmin - knanaH  TEV- TEV
thermostaticespansion valve

Pag. 4

Discharge valve

/HarHeTaTeanblﬁ \

BrpbICKa KnanaH

Tekyuwas sepcusa/ Current version

Mixing point
Touka
cMmelwleHuns

MopTt Ana
BMpbICKa

Injection point

Diagrams of cooling systemswith and without liquid
subcooling are shown here below.

16. TepmobannoH TEV - TEV bulb
17. Orgenurens skvprocv- Liquid separator
18. BcacbiBarolwaamHma - Suction line
19. BcacbiBatoLumii dunbTp - Suction filter
20.  JIMHWA BripbICKa KUOKOCM 142 cTynenm - 1sti2nd stage
liquid  injection line
21. YpaBHWTe/IbHaA IMHWA Ha ucrapuTtenie-  Equalization line on
evaporator
22, KnanaH Bripbicka sxuakocm - Liquid injection valve
23. Tepmoba//IoH KnaraHa Bripbicka Kuakocm TEV -
Liquid injection Tev valve bulb
24. PecviBep- Liquid receiver
25. Wcmapurens- Evaporator
26. BHelLHee BbipaBHMBaHWe- External equalization
HEI Bxog,nepeoxniagymens- Heat exchangerinlet
HEO Bbixog nepeoxnagumens-Heat exchanger outlet LI Bxog
*uakoctu- Liquid inlet
LO Bbixopa, »kuaroctu- Liquid outlet

FTEC432_21_03_IE



Cxema cuMcTeMbl oxJlaxkaeHus 6es Diagram of cooling system without liquid
nepeoxnaxXaeHUs KMAKOCTU subcooling

00000 o © ¢

Cxema CUCTEMbI OXJIaXKAEHHMA C Diagram of cooling system with liquid subcooling
XMAKOCTHBIM NepeoxNaxAeHNEeM

@ 00 ® @ 0

® ® 6
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10.1 Mnata ynpassieH1s BnpbickoM ( 1CC )

Hosasa «nnata ynpasnexuna snpbickom» TOOEC2252
ABNAETCA CTAaHAAPTHLIM MoAyNeM ynpaBaeHus,
yCTaHaB/NIMBaeMbIM Ha BCe ABYXCTyNeH4aTble
komnpeccopbl 2V 1 2Z. OHa ynpaBafaeT oxnaxaeHnem
ABUraTens u AencTeyeT TOIbKO Npu HeobXo4MMocCTH,
nosbiwaet KN u npegotepawiaet o6pasosaHne nHes Ha
CTOpPOHe BCacbIBaHUA. 1A NpaBUIbHOW paboTbl cucTeMbl
HeobX0AMMbl HEKOTOPbIE BXOAHbIE JaHHbIE, U OHa
npeAoCTaBaAeT HEKOTOPbIE BbIXOJHbIE CUTHANbI.

COMPRESSOR ON

PTC | POWER PROG

fraseold |

[ ] KpacHbiit- Red
YKentbiit- Yellow

POWER COMPRESSOR ALARM INJECTION|
on on

220v

BXO[bl:

1-2: MuTanue Vac: Mutaxue yctpoictea 110-230B
nepemeHHoro Toka 50/60r'y; Npy NPaBUAbHOM NUTaHWUK
3aroputcsa 3eseHblit ceetoanon POWER ON.

8-9: PTC: [laTunk TemnepaTypbl ABUratena uam

KOMBMHaLMA [AaTYMKOB TEMNEPATYPbI ABUTATENA U AATYMKA

TemnepaTtypbl HarHeTaHMA.
10-11: COMPRESSOR POWER: curHan skatoyeHna nnm

BbIK/IOYEHWA KOMMpeccopa; HenocpeaCTBEHHO C MOMOLLBbIO

patumnka CT (cM. pUCYHOK Ha cneaytoleit CTpaHuLe), yxe
BHYTPM 371EKTPUYECKON KOPOBKM MK C NOMOLLBIO CUCTEMBI
PLC (B f@HHOM cnyyae NPOCTOM YUCTbIM KOHTAKT, Npu
KOTOPOM, €C/IN KOMMNPECCOP BKAKOYEH, KOHTAKT A0/IKEH

6bITb 3aMKHYT, @ ecnun Komnpeccop BbIK/1, KOHTaKT fo/KeH

6bITb Pa30MKHYT; ecan Komnpeccop BKJ/1, 3aropaetca
3eneHblit ceeTognos COMPRESSOR ON.

BbIXOOpb!:

3-4: ALARM CurHan TpeBoru; ecau 3To 3aMKHyTas Lenb,

CWUrHaNOB TPEBOTU HET; B C/ly4ae 06pbiBa Lieny KOMNpeccop

He CMOKET CHOBA 3aMyCTUTbCA, MOCKONbKY cpaboTaeT

CWUrHaNM3aLmMs O BbICOKO TemnepaType. ITO cUrHanusaums

C aBTOMATUYECKMM COPOCOM; KOMMPECCOP MOKET

3aNyCTUTLCA CHOBA, KOTAAa U3MepeHHas Temnepatypa byaer

npusHaHa npuemnemoit. Mpu BOZHUKHOBEHUN TPEBOTU
3aropaeTcs KpacHblii ceetoamos ALARM.

5-6: INJECTION 3n1eKTpoMarHuTHbIM KAanaH oxnaxaeHus
ABUraTensa ynpasnsaeTca HENOCPEeACTBEHHO C YCTPOWCTBA U
[O/MKEH BbITb NOAK/IIOYEH, KaK NOKAa3aHO Ha PUCYHKe.
Korga Ha 31eKTPOMarHuTHbIN KaanaH nogaeTcs nutaHue,
3aropaeTca Kentbiii ceeTogmops INJECTION .

10.1 Injection control card (1CC ) wiring

The new “Injection control card” TOOEC2252, is the
standard control module installed on all 2V and 2Z two-
stage compressors. It manages the cooling of the motor
and acts only when necessary, maximizing the COP and
avoiding the presence of frost on the suction side. The
system needs some inputs to operate correctly, and
provides some output signals.

Non rimuovere forchetta rosa di protezione
contro disturbi magnetici

Do not remove the pink protective fork
against magnetic noise

INPUTS:

1-2: POWER Vac: Power supply of the device110-230Vac
50 / 60Hz; if correctly powered, the POWER ON LED green
light turns on

8-9: PTC: Motor temperature sensor or series of motor
temperature sensor and discharge temperature sensor.
10-11: COMPRESSOR POWER: compressor ON or OFF
signal; directly with the CT sensor (see figure on the next
page), already inside the electrical box or by a PLC system
(in this case, simple clean contact in which if the
compressor is ON, the contact must be closed, while if the
compressor is OFF, the contact must be open; if the
compressor is ON, the COMPRESSOR ON LED green light
turns on.

OUTPUTS:

3-4: ALARM Alarm signal; if it is a closed circuit, there are
no alarms; in case of open circuit, the compressor can not
start again because there is an alarm for high temperature.
It's an alarm with automatic reset; the compressor can
start again when the measured temperature is considered
acceptable. If there is an alarm, the ALARM LED red light
turns on

5-6: INJECTION The solenoid valve for motor cooling is
controlled directly from the device and must be connected
as shown. When the solenoid valve is energised, the
INJECTION LED yellow light turns on.



10.2 Electrical wiring

BHYTPM 3NEKTPUYECKOIN KOPOBKM YCTaHOBNEHBI MOAYNb
ynpasnexus srnpbickom TOOEC2252 (A), repmeTuyHbie
KNEeMMbl ANA NUTaHuA asuratens (B), ase knemmebl gna PTC
(C) n ycTpoiictea TpaHchopmaTopa Toka (D) c oTBEpCTUEM
Anam. 9 mm.

C

Mogynb A fonkeH 6bITb NOAKNOYEH, KaK YKa3aHO paHee.
Kabenu nutaHWMA Komnpeccopa A0MKHbI 6bITb NOAKAOUEHDI K
Knemmam B. Mponyctute oavH Kabenb yepes CT (D), 4tobbl
MOZY/b BNPbLICKUBAHMA PACMO3HaA, BKAIOYEH I KOMNPECCOp
UK BbIKNOYEH. ECK 3TOT curHan (cBo60AHbIN KOHTaKT
KOHTaKTOpa Komnpeccopa) nogaerca ot PLC u CT He
Mcnonb3yeTcs, NPOCTO CHUMMUTe ycTpoiicTo CT 1 OTKpyTUTE
knemmbl 10 1 11 moayns A; 3aTem nogxntouMTe ABa NPOBOAA
oT PLC Kk Tem e knemmam. OpaHxKeBblit Kabenb coeguHaeT
knemmbl PTC ¢ knemmamu 8 n 9 moayna A KapTbl ynpaBaeHus
BMNpPbICKOM. [IaT4MK TEeMMNepaTypbl HarHeTaemoro rasa AomxKeH
6bITb NOAKNOYEH NOCNE0BATENBHO; PasbeM «HaCTOH»
[oMmKeH 6bITb NoAkAoYeH K knemmam PTC (C), a
MEeTaNNNYECKME KNEMMbI JONKHDBI BbITb NOAKNIOYEHBI K
Knemmam 8 nunu 9 moaynsa A.

10.3 MoHTax

Ec/m Komrpeccop 3aKasbIBAETCA C KOMIVIEKTOM MepeoxiaayTens,
TIOAK/MIOHEHVE BMPbICKA YKOKOCTU Y)Ke BbINOMHEHO Ha 3aBoge Frascold.
Ec/w Bbl MproBpeTaeTe OTAeNbHO, TO NOAK/MOHEHYE JOMKHO BbiTb
BbINO/IHEHO COMIACHO CXeme Ha CTp. 5.

10.2 Electrical wiring

Inside the electrical box are installed the injection control
module TOOEC2252 (A), the hermetic terminals for the motor
supply (B), two terminals for the PTC (C) and the CT device (D)
hole diam. 9 mm.

The module A must be connected as previously mentioned.
The cables for the power supply of the compressor must be
connected to the terminals B. Pass one cable through the CT
device (D) so that the injection cooling module recognise if
the compressor is ON or OFF. If this signal ( compressor
contactor free contact) is given from the PLC and the CT is not
used, simply remove the CT device and unscrew terminals 10
and 11 of the module A; then connect the two wires from the
PLC to the same terminals. An orange cable connects the PTC
terminals to the 8 9 terminals on the injection control card
module A. The discharge gas temperature sensor must be
connected in series; the faston must be connected in the PTC
terminals (C),, while the metallic terminals has to be
connected to the terminals 8 or 9 of the module A.

10.3 Installation

Ifthe compressor is ordered with the subcooler kit, the connection of the
injection of liquid is already executed in Frascold, otherwise run following
the diagram of page 5.

wwwirascold.it
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10.4 KoMnaeKT nocTaBkU

KoHTyp nepeoxnaxaeHna Kpenutca ¢ NOMOLLbIO
KPOHLUTEWHa K OMOPHOI NnacTMHe Tenn006MeHHWKa;
ypaBHUTe/IbHas Tpybka knanaHa TEV coeguHeHa co
CTOPOHOI1 BCacblBaHWA F0OJI0BKU BTOPOW CTYNEHMW.

Mocne ycTaHOBKM KOMMpPeccopa 1 nepes 3anyckom
ycTaHoBuTe TepMobannoH TepmocraTa:

A) CHUMUTE 3aLMTHbINM KONMAYOK CTaKaHa,
pa3melLeHHOro Ha roI0BKe BTOPOA CTyNeHu.

B) Pasmortaiite KanuanapHyto TpybKy TepmobannoHa.
C) BctaBbTe TepMmo6anioH B CTakaH, fo6asus
TeNNONPOBOAALLYIO NacTy.

10.4.1MpucoepmHeHnn

A - CoeanHeHue ypaBHUTeNbHOM Tpy6bl ¢ TEV 1/8”NPT - 1/4”SAE

B — CrakaH ana TepmobannoHa (DN.) 15 mm
C - MeskackaaHas coeauHuTensHan Tpybka  1/2”NPT - 5/8”SAE
D - MoakntoueHne 31eKTPOMArHUTHOrO KnanaHa 1/4”SAE
BMPbICKA

10.4.2 TepmopaclumpuTe ibHbIM KnanaHd TEV

Knanaw TEV, nocTaBnfemMblil C KOMNNEKTOM ANA
NepeoxXNAKAEHNA, UMEET KNanaHHbIW y3en, NoAXoAALLMIA
ANA 6ONbLUMHCTBA NPUMEHEHUIA. 3aMeHUTE y3en Ha
MeHbLUWIA, ec/In BcacbiBaloLWmii dnaHew, NOAHOCTbIO MOKPbIT
NbAOM, a TemnepaTypa HarHeTaHus coctasnseT 50°C.
3ameHuTe Ha 6o/bLINIA pasmep, eCNu OxNaxAatoLWan
CNocobHOCTb NepeoxNaanTens CAULKOM Mana no
CPaBHEHMIO CO 3HAaYEHMEM, YKa3aHHbIM B MPOrpaMmMHOM
obecneyeHnm sbibopa FSS.3. Bbibop y3na cm. B Tabauue Ha
cTp. 12.

Crp.8

10.4 Extent of delivery

The subcooling circuit is fixed with a bracket to the
support plate of the heat exchanger; the equalization
pipe of the TEV valve is connected to the suction side of
the second stage head.

After having installed the compressor and before startup,
position the bulb of the thermostat:

A) Remove the protective cap of the pocket placed on the
head of the second stage

B) Unwind the bulb capillary tube

C) Insert the bulb into the well by adding the heat
conductive paste.

B c

10.4.1 Connections
A - Equalization pipe connection fo TEV 1/8”NPT - 1/4”SAE
B - Pocket for thermostatic bulb (diam.) 15 mm
C - Interstage connection pipe 1/2”NPT - 5/8"SAE
D - Connection for injection solenoid valve 1/4”SAE

10.4.2 TEV thermal espansion valve

The TEV supplied with the Subcooling Kit mounts an
orifice suitable for most applications. Replace the orifice
with a smaller one, if the suction flange is completely
covered with ice and the discharge temperature is at
50°C. Replace the orifice with a larger size, if the
additional cooling capacity of the subcooler is too low
compared to the value indicated by the FSS.3 selection
software. For the choice of the orifice see the table on
page 12.

FTEC432_21_03_IE



10.5 KoHdurypaumm ynpasneHus 10.5 Control configurations

J0CTynHbI TPY KOHOUIrypauymm; Three configurations are available;
- CraHzapr - Standard Control

- OvarHoctuka - Diagnostic Control

- PacwupeHHas - Direct Control

10.5.1 CtaHgapTt 10.5.1Standard Control

This solution represents the standard extent of delivery
KOMMEKT NOCTaBKM, KOTOPbIN BKAKOYaeT B ceba HoByto KapTy  and involves the use of the new Injection Control card
ynpasneHua Bnpbickom TOOEC2252 n gaTymK TemnepaTtypbl TOOEC2252, the discharge temperature sensor cod.
HarHetaHusa ¢ Kogom TOOECS50. KoHTponb anddepeHumansHoro TOOEC50. Control of differential oil pressure is executed
[aB/IeHUA Macna OCyLecTBAAETCA OTAENbHO C separately with the Delta PIl differential oil pressure switch.
ucnonb3oBaHuem pene Delta PIl.

[laHHoe peleHne npeacTasnseT coboi cTaHAAPTHbIN

10.5.2 AuarHoctnyeckan 10.5.2 Diagnostic Control

Configuration available on request. In addition to the

Standard Control, it includes the motor control module

with Diagnose; it must be installed remotely. Connecting the
alarm output module TOOEC2252 to the motor control module,
all the diagnostic functions (alarm history log, starting and
running sequences, etc..) are available to the system. The
discharge temperature sensor cod. TOOEC50D can be connected
to the motor control module as well.

KoHurypauma goctynHa no 3anpocy. [JonoaHUTENbHO K
CTaHAAPTHOM, BKNOYAET B cebA MOAyb yNpaBaeHus
Asuratenem ¢ GyHKUMEeN ANArHOCTVKM, KOTOpPbI HeobXxoarMOo
yCTaHaB/AMBaTL yAaneHHo. MogkatoYeHne Moayna BbiBOAA
curHanos Tpesorn TOOEC2252 k moayAto ynpasneHua
ABuratenem obecneumsaeT AOCTYN KO BCEM JMArHOCTUHECKUM
DYHKUMAM, TAKUM KaK XKYPHan UCTOPUM CUTHANOB TPEBOTH,
nocneAoBaTeNbHOCTb 3anycka u paboTbl 1 T.4. Kpome Toro, K
MOAYNIO YNpaB/iieHNA ABUratenem MOKHO NOAKAYUTL AaTYUK
TemnepaTypbl HarHeTaHnA ¢ kogom TOOEC50D.

Note: the differential oil pressure switch Delta-Pll, must
be handled separately.

10.5.3 Direct Control

MpumeyaHwe: pene audpdepeHLManbHOro faBaeHNs
macna Delta-Pll gonkeH paboTaTtb oTAeNbHO.
10.5.3 PacwmpeHHas

Configuration available on request. All functions are managed
and incorporated in the motor protection device with diagnose

KoHourypauua goctynHa no 3anpocy. Bce dyHKLumun
YNPaBASAIOTCA U UHTETPUPYIOTCA B YCTPOMCTBO MO 3aLumTe

MOTOpa C AUArHOCTUKOW U ynpaBieHNeM MacaAaHbIM HacCOCOM,
KOTOpOEe A0/IKHO BbITb YCTAHOBNEHO YAANEHHO. CUrHanbHoe
nogkatoveHne UHxekumoHHoi KoHTponbHow KapTtel TOOEC2252
OCYLLECTBAAETCA K YCTPOMCTBY 3alUUTbl MOTOPA, a TakKe K
nepekntoyaTento AuddepeHUManbHOro JaBaeHna macna
INT250FR. Takum 06pasom, ynpasieHne AnarHoCTUKOM
COXpaHAeT B NamMATU BCe CUTHabl TPEBOTM KOMMpeccopa.

and oil pump management, that must be installed remotely.
The alarm signal connection of Injection Control Card
TOOEC2252 is connected to the module protection device as
well as the differential oil pressure switch INT250FR. In this way
the Diagnose management stores in memory all the alarms of
the compressor.
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10.6 dneKTpUYecKue cxembl
10.6.1CtaHaapTt

370 peleHue TpebyeT NOAKNIOUEHNA CUCTEMDI
BnpblckaTOOEC2252, aatumk Ha HarHeTaHun TOOEC50 n
AaTyvKka TemnepaTypbl asuratena PTC. KoHTponb aasneHune
Macna oCyLLecTBAAETCA OTAE/NbHO C NOMOLLbIO pene
pasnexHua macna fenvta-Pll.

COMPRESSOR ON

fseold |

r———————— Rosso- Red
Giallo - Yellow

POWER COMPRESSOR  ALARM  INJECTION|
on oN

PONER
Vac

220V

10.6.2 DELTA-PII® pene nepenajga gaBsieHMA Macna

Pene pasnenus macna DELTA-PII® nogxogut ans KoOHTpons
A3BNEHUA CMa3Ku 1 NOCTaBAAETCA B CTaHAAPTHOM
KOoMMaeKTauum moaenei 2V v 2Z v BratovaeT B cebn:

Reset Button

1 [1aTyMK B KOMMNEKTE C KPEMEXKHOM KPbILWKOM, KHOMKa cbpoc,
CBETOAMOAHbIN MHAMKATOP, Kabenun. OH nocTasaserca
OTAENbHO M MOMELLAETCA B KIEMMHYHO KOPOBKY
Komnpeccopa.

2 Munb3a; M20 x 1,5 ¢ HapyKHOI pe3bboit.

DELTA-PII® MOHTUpYeTCA NpocTO M BbICTPO; MOHTAMKHbIN
KPOHLUTEWH He TpebyeTca. [InA BbINONHEHUA TEXHUYECKOTO
O6C!‘Iy)Kl/IBaHl/Iﬂ AATYUK MOXKHO CHATb C rMAb3bl 683 yTeYKH
XnagareHra.

Pag. 10

10.6 Wiring diagram
10.6.1Standard Control

This solution requires the connection of the Injection
Control device TOOEC2252, discharge sensor cod.
TOOECS0 and to the motor PTC in series. The oil pressure
control is managed separately with the oil pressure switch
Delta-PIlI.

ANAL SO0 A00Y

10.6.2 DELTA-PII® oil differential pressure switch

The DELTA-PII® oil pressure switch is suitable for lubrication
pressure control and is supplied as standard equipment with
2V and 2Z models and includes:

1 control circuit, complete with fixing screw-cap, reset
button, indicator LED, cables. This device is supplied loose and
placed into the compressor terminal box.

2 sensor, M20x1.5 male thread, is factory assembled.
DELTA-PII® mounting is easy and fast; no mounting
bracket is required and, for maintenance operations, the

control circuit can be removed from the sensor without
refrigerant leakage.

FTEC432_21_03_IE



10.6.3 TexHMYEeCKMe faHHble

YcTaBKa BoIKITIOHEHIS:
3apepxka nycka:
Bpewms 3apepxku

C6poc:

Bpems c6poca:

Muranve:

Tvn KOHTaKTOB:

MakucmanbHas KOMMYyTuUpyemas
MOLHOCTb:

Temnepatypa okpyxatoLein
cpefpl :
Knacc 3awmtbi:

Kabenb noaxmnoyeHus,
6 x AWG18

Bec:

10.6.4 HCTPYKLMA NO MOHTAXYy

0.65+0.15bar
3s
09+5s

py4HoW

s5 (nuTaHne)

1s(kHorka c6poca)

115/230 Vac, 50/60 Hz,
-15%/+10%

OnHOMOSHOCHIIA, MapHbIA

AC 240V 2,5A C300
-30°C = +70°C

P54

m

290 g

1. Onpegenute MecTo NOAKNIOYEHNA JaTYMKa Ha
Koprnyce KOMMPeccopa 1 CHUMUTE 3aLUMTHBINA KONMAYOK.
2. BcTaBbTe AaTumK(1) B runb3y(2) v BpyuHyio 3aTAHWTE

KO/IbLIEBYIO FaiiKy.

3. NoakntounTe nepekaoyaTent AaBNeHUA COTNACHO Cxeme

NOoAKNOYEeHUA.

10.6.4 3Kkcnayatauma

Mepekntoyatenb gasneHus macna DELTA-PII® cnocobeH
KOHTPONMPOBaTb U3MEHEHUA AABNEHUA Macna B cucTeme
cmasku. Koraa nepekntoyatenb AaBAeHUA aKTUBUPYeTCA, pene
TPEBOTM BK/IKOYAETCA C 3aiePHKKON BPeMeHU B 3 CEKYHAbI.
Korga komnpeccop BKAtoYaeTcs (Npu 3akpbITUM

BCNOMOraTe/ibHbIX KOHTAaKTOB OCHOBHOIO KOHTAKTOpa rnaBHOro

nUTaHWA Ha GMONETOBOM NPOBOAE), U NOCAE NEPEXOLHOMO
BPEMEHM B 5 CeKyHf, HaunHaeTca obHapykeHue
anddepeHumansHoro aasnenus. Ecav nepenag fasneHus
oTcyTcTBYeT B TedeHue 6onee yem 90 cekyHA, pene Tpesoru
NepeK/IloYaeT COCTOAHME U COEAMHAET KOHTAKTbl MEXAay
CepbIM M PO30BbIM NPOBOAAMM. [Toc/e YCTPaHEHWA NPUYUHDI
TPEeBOrM onepaTop MOXeT Nepe3anycTuTb KOMNPeccop, Haxas
KHOMKyY c6poca uau Npepsas NUTaHWUE B TEYEHWE BPEMEHMU,

YKa3aHHOro B TEXHUYECKUX AaHHbIX.

wwwirascold.it

10.6.3 Technical data

Cut-out set point:
Sart-up delay:
Delay time:

Reset:

Reset time:

Supply:

Type of contact:

Maximum switch capacity:

Operating ambient temperature:

Safety dass:

Length of connectiong cable,
6 xAWG18

Weight:

10.6.4 Mounting instructions

0.65+0.15bar
3s
0945 s

manuale

s5 (power supply)
1Is(resetbutton)

115/230 Vac, 50/60 Hz,
-15%/+10%

single pole, dual throw

AC 240V 2,5A C300
-30°C = +70°C

IP54

m

290 g

1. Locate the position of the sensor connection on the
compressor body and remove the protection cap.
2. Insert the control circuit (1) into the sensor (2) and tighten

the ring-nut manually.

3. Connect the pressure switch according to the wiring

diagram.

10.6.4 Operation

The DELTA-PII® oil pressure switch is able to monitor the
variation of the oil differential pressure in the lubrication
system. When the pressure switch is energized, the alarm
relay is engaged after 3s time delay. When the compressor
is turned-on (when the auxiliary contacts of the main power
contactor on violet wire close), and after a transition time
of 5s, the differential pressure detection is activated. If the
differential pressure lacks for a total time longer than 90s,
the alarm relay switches and closes the contact between
gray and pink wires. After removing the cause of the alarm,
the operator may restart the compressor by pressing the
reset button or removing power from the supply for the

time specified in the technical data.
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RINAC S0/60H, 400V

L3 o
L2 o
L1 o o
Noe £ V+
F I
F
RO
CC| o~ -
Brown Grey \4‘ NTYY
Marrone | Grigio
. Violet
I Viola
o
Blue | Pink
Blu | Rosa
iy
A - FT
e
10.6.6 OnncaHnelED

KpacHblit cBeTognoa muraeT ¢ yactotoi 10 My, B cnepytowmx
cayyanx:

® BHYTpeHHss owmnbKa.

* HusKoe HanpsXkeHue.

© YCTPOMCTBO 0CNabaeHO UK NAOXO 3aTAHYTO.

¢ MepexofHoe Bpems npogosKaeTca(5s).

KpacHblii cBeTOAMO TOPUT NPU BbINONHEHWUN CeAYIoLLMX
YCNOBUIA: :

* HepocTaTouHbIM Nepenag, AaBNeHus..

KpacHblii cBETOAMOZ, HEe FOPUT MPU BbINMOJHEHUN CNeAYIOLMX
YCNOBUIA :

® HeT curHana Tpesoru.

10.7 AnarHocTuKa

B AaHHOM KOHdUrypaumm, NogKaAo4Yas MOAyNb BbIBOAA
curHanos Tpesorn EC2252 K ycTpoicTBY MO 3aLimTe MoTopa
dyHKUMENR ANarHOCTUKK, BCe GYHKLMM ANATHOCTUKM
TexHonoruu Diagnose (ypHan UCTOPUM CUTHANOB TPEBOTH,
nocseA0BaTeIbHOCTb 3anycKa U paboTbl U T.4.) CTaHOBATCA
[OCTYNHbIMU ANA cucTeMbl. KOHTaKTbl MHXeKUMOHHOM
KoHTponbHoM KapTbl 3-4 0/KHbI BbITb NOAKNOYEHBI K
KOHTaKTaMm ycTpoiicTea 3awmTbl "PTC" (opaHKeBble kabenu),
TakKe BCTasbTe pe3unctop 100 Om, 0,25 BT (cm. cxemy).
JnddepeHumanbHoe AaBneHne macia JONKHO
KOHTPO/NMPOBATLCA OTAENbHO € nomoLlbto Delta-Pll (cm.
npegblgywme absaupbi).

Pag. 12

OnucaHue- Keys

L1L2L3 dassHPhases of electric line

N Hentpanb- Neutral
cc KoHTakTop komnpeccopa- Compressor contactors
R Copoc- Reset
F Mpenoxpanuten- Fuses
DT TepmokoHTakT- Temperature switch
DP Pere naenerns Pressure switch
PT 3awwTa o1 neperpy3ku- Overload protector
V+ Muranne(L1 or PLC) -
Voltage (L1 or high output from PLC)
H CvirHansHbIi nHaykatop- Alarm lamp

A Ecnu po3oBbIi npoBog He
1cnosnb3yeTcs, U3onupymnTe ero.

If pink cable is not used, insulate it
electrically

10.6.6 D ecoding the LED sequence

The red LED blinks at a 10Hz frequency in the following
conditions:

e Internal error.

* Power supply voltage low.

* Device loose or improperly tightened.

* Transition time in progress (5s).

The red LED is ON when the following condition apply:

o Insufficient differential pressure.

The red LED is OFF when the following condition apply:
*No alarm.

10.7 Diagnostic control

In this configuration, by connecting the alarm output module
EC2252 to a motor protection device with diagnose, all the
diagnostic functions of the Diagnose technology (alarm
history log, starting and running sequences, etc..) are
available to the system. Iniection Control card terminals 3-4
must be connected to protection device terminals “PTC”
(orange cables) inserting also a resistor by 100 Ohm, 0.25 W
(see diagram). The differential oil pressure must be controlled
separately by the Delta-PIl control switch (see previous
paragraphs).
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£ 0
(=
B
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220V

HarHeTaHuu

-

—
=

3/N/PE AC 5080Hz 400V

®ZLik

Supply-lurarve

[atumnk Temnepatypbl HarHetaHus PTC moxKeT 6bITb
NOAKIOYEH HANPAMYIO K YCTPOMCTBY 3aLwmThl. Y6epute

pe3uctop 100 Om ¢ KoHTaKToB 1-2 1 NnoacoeanHuTe Kabenn

PTC.

CvirHan komnpeccopa ON
Signal Compressor ON

|

PTC

POWER
lcompresson

st

e

®*e O o o
FOWER COMPRESSOR  ALARM  INIECTION
oo
T )
T ‘ If

[:]e
J
220v —

—
1]

L1

3N/PE AC 50/60Hz 400V

The Discharge temperature sensor PTC can be connected
directly to the protection device. Remove the 100 Ohm
resistor from terminals 1-2 and connect the PTC cables.

L3

Supply-TNutanve

wwwirascold.it

Discharge temp. sensor

PTC JaTuuk
Temneparypbl Ha
HarHetTaHun PTC
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10.8 NonHoe ynpasneHune 10.8 Direct Control

Kondurypaunsa aoctynHa no sanpocy. C 370l cuctemoit sce Configuration available on request. With this system all
GYHKLMM YNPaBAAIOTCA U UHTETPUPYIOTCA B MOAY/b functions are managed and incorporated in the
YCTPOMCTBA 3alLmThl C GyHKLMER AMArHOCTUKM M yNpaBaeHua protection device module with diagnose and oil pump
MaC/AHbIM Hacocom. CUrHan TpeBOr MHKEKLMOHHOM management. The alarm signal of the Injection Control
KoHTponbHoii KapTbl TOOEC2252 noAKAO4aeTca K yCTpoiicTay TOOEC2252 is connected to protection device as well as
3alMThI, @ TaKKe K Nnepekatoyatento anddepeHumnanbHoro the differential pressure switch control INT250FR.
nasnenns INT250FR. KoHTakTbl MHXeKUMOHHO KoHTponbHOM Iniection Control Card terminals 3-4, must be connected
KapTbi 3-4 A0 HbI 6bITb MOAKNOUYEHbI K KOHTaKTaM to the protection device terminals 1-2 “PTC” inserting in
ycTpoicTea 3alwmTbl 1-2 "PTC" ¢ nocneposaTenbHbim serie a resistor by 100 Ohm, 0.25W. Insert the second
BK/IOYEHWeM peauctopa 100 Om, 0,25 BT. Bropoii pesuctop resistor between the “Discharge PTC” terminals 3-4 of the
CneayeT BCTaBUTb MeXAY TepMuHanamm "[atink HarHeTaHus protection device. The Diagnose management stores in
PTC" 3-4 ycTpoiicTBa 3aLumThbl. YNpasaeHue ANarHoCTUKON memory all the possible alarms of the compressor.
COXpaHAEeT B NamsATH BCE BO3MOXKHbIE CUTHaNbl TPEBOTM
Komnpeccopa.
iy 3NPE AC 5080Hz 400V
. 2
¢ I PE—-— o s & o e & s & e« e e £
b T Tl T3 AP TS Ay OCR TS TROr PrOTRCtion Gvice with Gagnoee
g I F1.F3 i USB conn. i
searJf ! 1w !
%gg U112 fiofidfi] oo [XX[1[2[3[4[516])
o2& g ;
nEcroucomoL ¢ @ -7:;,'(;) §.<__) !
o e o o ge fa ‘ F4
FOUR COMPRESSOR  ALARM. NECTION WOOOV\m
al
Zd
100 Ohm
10.9 3awuTa asuratens 10.9 Motor protection device module
[nsa nonyvyeHna nHGopmaLMm o yCTPOICTBE Mo 3aluuTe For information on the motor protection device, refer to the
MOTOpa, 06paTUTECh K CNEAYIOWMM JOKYMEHTaM: document:
- M232 ans Komnpeccopos 6e3 macasaHOro Hacoca. M232 for compressor without oil pump
- M239 ana Komnpeccopos € MacaAHbIM HaCOCOM. M239 for compressor with oil pump
R404a
C nepeoxnagutenem- With liquid subcooler
Komnpeccop KIT Subcooler Kn.ysen
Compressor Komnnekt e
S526 16 T00SK300210 Or.01
S72719 TO0SK300220 Or.02
V104229 TO0SK300230 Or.03
Z156030 TO0SK310125 Or.03
2207236 TOOSK310130 Or.04
2258442 TOOSK310130 Or.04
Z3010251 TOOSK310135 Or.05
23511256 TO0SK310340 Or.06
24012362 TO0SK310340 Or.06
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MHOOPMALMA

[nA nonydeHra aKTyaibHOM JeKnapaliym O COOTBETCTBUAW MPOZYKLMN
Frascold TpebosaHmam [upekvebl EC o mawmHax (EC Machines
Directive), nosanyiicra, nocere ee6-cait www.frascoldit. Tam Bbl
HalloeTe aKTya/lbHyI0 MHOOPMALMIO M [OKYMEHTALMO Mo Beel
npoayKuym Frascold.

wwwirascold.it

INFORMATION

Please see www.frascold.it for current declaration of incorporation

accordingto EC Machines Directive off all Frascold products
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Frascold S.p.A. si riserva il diritto di modificare i dati e
le caratteristiche contenute nel presente catalogo, senza
obbligo di preawviso

Frascold S.p.A reserves the right to change at any time,
specifications or design without notice and without
incurring obligations

Printed on recyclable paper

Stampato su carta riciclabile

FRASCOLD S.P.A.

Via Barbara Melzi, 103,

20027 Rescaldina ltaly

tel +39.0331.742201

fax 139.0331.576 2 e
frascold@frascold.it REALIZZAZIONE: FRASCOLD SPA
www.frascold.it
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